FOXCOUNTY COUNSE

Policy

Ø

Policy

W

Consent

Per Exec. Ofc.:





FROM: Economic Development Agency

January 12, 2011

SUBJECT: Hemet-Ryan Airport – Runway Rehabilitation Project AIP 03-06-0104-11

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Accept the low bid and award the contract to Southwest Construction in the amount of \$516,384.70; and
- Authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the contract documents on behalf of the Board; and delegate change order authority to the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA, or designee, in amounts that are in accordance with Board Policy B-11.

BACKGROUND: On September 28, 2010, the Board authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the Notice Inviting Bids for the project. The project will rehabilitate the existing apron and taxiway at the Hemet-Ryan Airport.

(Continued)		Low Brandl for						
		Robert Field						
		Assistant County						
		By Lisa Brandl, M	Managing Direct	or				
EINANCIAL	Current F.Y. Total Cost:	\$ 516,384.70	In Current Year	Budget:	Yes			
FINANCIAL	Current F.Y. Net County Cost:	\$ 0	Budget Adjustm	ent:	No			
DATA	Annual Net County Cost:	\$ 0	For Fiscal Year:	2010				
COMPANION ITE	M ON BOARD OF DIRECTOR	S AGENDA: No						
SOURCE OF FUI	NDS: Federal Aviation Adminis	tration Airport Im	provement	Positions ¹				
Program (AIP) Grant Funds (95%) and Airport F		Funds (5%) Deleted Per A-						
				Requires 4/5	Vote			
C.E.O. RECOMM	BY: Jain	Ship	4					
County Executiv	e Office Signature / Jennifer	L. Sargent						

Har Million and St. St.

1:35

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3.36 of 9/16/2019;3A3614[17/12910] [2] strict: 3

Agenda Number

Economic Development Agency Hemet-Ryan Airport – Runway Rehabilitation Project AIP 03-06-0104-11 January 12, 2011 Page 2

BACKGROUND: (Continued)

This project is consistent with the airport's master plan. Specific improvements include applying asphalt rejuvenating seal to tie-down and apron areas, and reapplying airfield markings to keep current with general aviation facilities guidelines. The project documents have been reviewed and approved by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), County Counsel, and are consistent with current guidelines for general Aviation facilities.

On November 9, 2010, five bids were submitted for the Runway Rehabilitation Project which consisted of a base bid and a single alternate bid.

Following is a summary of the base bid award:

<u>Contractor</u>	Base Bid	Alternate	Total Bid
Southwest Construction	\$472,033.90	\$44,375.00	\$516,384.70
ASR Constructors, Inc.	\$487,000.00	\$61,000.00	\$548,003.00
Team West Contracting Corp.	\$537,765.85	\$48,835.20	\$578,577.05
All American Asphalt	\$611,000.00	\$61,000.00	\$672,000.00
Bogh Engineering, Inc.	\$844,597.00	\$86,316.00	\$683,202.80

Staff recommends that the Board accept the bid of Southwest Construction and award the contract in the amount of \$516,384.70. The Federal Aviation Administration has reviewed the foregoing and concurs with staff's recommendations. County Counsel has approved as to form.

CONTRACT AGREEMENT HEMET-RYAN AIRPORT "APRON REHABILITATION PROJECT" COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

CONSTRUCTION OF AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this ______ day of _______, 2010, by and between the County of Riverside, organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, hereinafter designated the OWNER, and Southwest Construction Co., Inc. of the City of Fallbrook, County of San Diego, State of California, hereinafter designated the CONTRACTOR.

WITNESSETH:

That the said CONTRACTOR has covenanted and agreed, for and in consideration of the payments made as provided for in the Proposal, PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, and Contract Documents, to the CONTRACTOR by the said OWNER, and under the penalty expressed in the bond hereto attached, at his proper cost and expense, to do all the work and furnish all materials, tools, labor, and all appliance and appurtenances called for by the Agreement, free from all claims, liens, and charges whatsoever, in the manner and under the conditions hereinafter specified, that are necessary for the construction of: "Apron Rehabilitation Project".

The work done and materials and equipment furnished shall be strictly pursuant to and in conformity with the PLANS, PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, and Contract Documents. The PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS and Contract Documents and DRAWINGS furnished by the CONTRACTOR with his proposal and the additional drawings or prints and other information to be furnished by the Contractor in accordance with the PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS and Contract Documents are made a part of this Agreement when and as approved by the County of Riverside, are intended to be complementary, and all PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS and Contract Documents, PLANS, DRAWINGS, or prints furnished by the Contractor and approved by the County of Riverside shall be complementary therewith. Any work appearing in or upon the one and not mentioned in the others shall be executed according to the true intent and meaning of the said PLANS, PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, and Contract Documents, DRAWINGS, or prints the same as though the said work were contained and described in all.

The Notice Inviting Bids, Instruction to Bidders, FAA-Required Provisions, Riverside County Provisions, General, and Special Provisions, Proposal, Bid Bond, Payment Bond, Performance Bond, Certificate of Insurance, CONTRACTOR's Affidavit, Technical Provisions, Appendix, Plans, Addenda Nos. $\underline{\mathcal{Q}}$, General Wage Decisions, any change orders issued, and any additional or supplemental specifications, notices, instructions, and drawings issued in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents are hereby understood to be a part of this CONTRACT. The Bid Bond is exonerated upon execution of this Agreement, the Payment Bond, Faithful Performance Bond, and the submission of proof of insurance.

It is further covenanted and agreed that the work shall be executed under the direction and supervision of the County of Riverside, California, or properly authorized agents, on whose inspection all work shall be accepted or rejected.

The COUNTY shall have full power to reject or condemn all materials furnished or work performed under this CONTRACT which do not conform to the terms and conditions herein expressed.

To prevent all disputes and litigation, it is further agreed by and between the County of Riverside, California and said CONTRACTOR, that the Aviation Division of the County of Riverside, Economic Development Agency, shall determine all questions in relation to the work and the construction thereof, and it shall in all cases decide all questions may arise relative to the execution of the work under this CONTRACT on the part of the said CONTRACTOR, and its estimates and decisions, in case any questions may arise, shall be a condition precedent to the right of said CONTRACTOR to receive any money or compensation for anything done or furnished under this CONTRACT.

Any violation or breach of the terms of this CONTRACT on the part of CONTRACTOR/ Subcontractor may result in the suspension or termination of this CONTRACT, or such other action which may be necessary to enforce the rights of the parties of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, five (5) identical counterparts of this CONTRACT, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the parties hereinabove named, on the date and year first herein written.

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$516,384.70 SEAL (ATTEST) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA (OWNER) Chairman, Board of Supervisors County Counsel Title: David L. Simon, President WITNESSES: Title: Ron Keefe, Project Manager Southwest Construction Co., Inc. (CORPORATE SEAL) Address: 2909 Rainbow Valley Blvd Fallbrook, Ca 92028 Phone: 760-728-4460 Contractor's License No. 465118

Classification and Expiration Date: 11-30-12

Bond No. 6294726 Premium: \$5,067.00

be acknowledged.

PERFORMANCE BOND

	•
RECITALS:	
Southwest Construction Co., Inc	
into an Agreement dated	with the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
(COUNTY) for construction of public work known as the Apron Rehabilitation Project.	s Airport improvements at Hemet-Hyan Airport for
Am.	erica
 Safeco Insurance Company of corporation (Surety), is the Surety under this Bond 	a Washington
, corporation (Surety), is the Surety under this Bond	
AGREEME	INT:
We, CONTRACTOR, as Principal, and Surety, jointly an	d severally agree, state, and are bound unto
County	
1. The amount of the obligation of this Bond is one hu	adred percent (100%) of the estimated
CONTRACT PRICE for the PROJECT of \$ 516.	384.70 and inures to the benefit
of COUNTY.	
2. This Bond is exonerated by CONTRACTOR doing	all things to be kept and performed by it in strict
conformance with the Contract Documents for the I	PROJECT; otherwise it remains in full force and
effect for the recovery of loss, damage, and expens TRACTOR to so act. All of said Contract Documer	Se of COOM I The Country of the Coun
3. This obligation is binding on our successors and as	esigns.
4. For value received, Surety stipulates and agrees th	nat no change, time extension, prepayment to
CONTRACTOR, alteration, or addition to the terms	and requirements of the Contract Documents or
the work to be peformed thereunder shall affect its such matters, except the total CONTRACT PRICE	cannot be increased by more than twenty-five
percent (25%) without approval of Surety.	
THIS BOND is executed as of December 7, 20	10
Authorized Signature)	Type Name Margareta T. Thorsen (Its Attorney in Fact
Safeco Insurance Company of Amer	rica
Name of Surety	
Southwest Construction Co., Inc.	•
Title: President	
"Contractor"	
	The same that a state of a supply state of the same at
NOTE: This Bond must be executed by both parties:	with corporate seal affixed. All signatures must

California all-purpose acknowledgment

State of California	
County of Los Angeles	J
On DEC - 7 2010 before me, Dong	na Mac Lellan, Notary Public ,
personally appeared Margareta	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
DONNA MAC LELLAN Commission # 1824271 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Dec 21, 2012	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that e/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized apacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
\	VITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature Down Mr. Leller
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIC	angliació di Proteir y Caracter
Though the information below is not required by law, it in and could prevent fraudulent removal and rea	nay prove valuable to persons relying on the document
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General XX Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Other: Other:	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Richard Bunderal Corporate Top of thumb here Guardian or Conservator Other: Other: Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

State of California	}
County of San Drego	}
On Dec 9, 2010 before me, C	ada Cancrahias Inlancahli
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	There misert warne and True of the Ornicer
personally appeared David La	Name(s) of Signer(s)
CARLA COVARRUBIAS Commission # 1913244 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Nov 13, 2014	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) (s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (n)/she/they executed the same in (n)/her/their authorized capacity(s), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: <u>Carla Charublas</u>
Though the information below is not required	PPTIONAL d by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document oval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	0 1
Title or Type of Document: <u>Vectorr</u>	rance bond
Document Date: Noc 7, 2010	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s). Signer's Name: David L.Simo	O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
☑ Corporate Officer — Title(s): Preside	
☐ Individual RIGHT THU	JMBPRINT Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of the	GNER OF SIGNER
□ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee	☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
□ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Safeco Insurance Company of America General Insurance Company of America 1001 4th Avenue Suite 1700 Seattle, WA 98154

MADE ALL DY THESE S	DECENTO.	No.	9982	
That SAFECO INSURAL Washington corporation, of	NCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and	GENERAL IN	SURANCE COMPANY OF	AMERICA, each a
•	**************************************	۷۰ Pasadena	. California***********	**************************************
	William T. Trionse.	i, rusuuciia,	, eae.	
documents of a similar ch	ey(s)-in-fact, with full authority to execute paracter issued in the course of its busines	s, and to bind	the respective company there	eby.
IN WITNESS WHEREO	DF, SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY secuted and attested these presents	OF AMERIC	CA and GENERAL INSURA	NCE COMPANY OF
this	21st		arch	2009
		day of		
Dexter B. Lagg		TAI	Milalajewski	•
Dexter R. Legg, Secreta			A. Mikolajewski, Vice Presi	dent
	CERTIF Extract from the By-Laws of SAFECO I and of GENERAL INSURANC	NSURANCE (COMPANY OF AMERICA OF AMERICA:	
President appointed for the attorneys-in-fact or under other documents of similar such appointment, the sundertaking of the company of the co	IDELITY AND SURETY BONDS the Prince that purpose by the officer in charge of suit of the appropriate titles with authority to a character issued by the company in the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. I hany, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, make seal shall not be necessary to the valid	rety operations execute on be course of its On any instru ay be impress	s, shall each have authority to behalf of the company fidelity business On any instrument ment conferring such authorities sed or affixed or in any othe	appoint individuals a and surety bonds an t making or evidencin ity or on any bond o
Extract from	n a Resolution of the Board of Directors of and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPAN	SAFECO INS IY OF AMERIC	BURANCE COMPANY OF AN CA adopted July 28, 1970.	IERICA
(i) The provision (ii) A copy of the (iii) Certifying tha	uted by the Secretary or an assistant secre is of Article V, Section 13 of the By-Laws, a power-of-attorney appointment, execute it said power-of-attorney appointment is in ying officer may be by facsimile, and the s	and d pursuant the full force and	ereto, and effect,	eof."
OF AMERICA, do hereby	cretary of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPA y certify that the foregoing extracts of the f ower of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, ar Il in full force and effect.	By-Laws and o	of a Resolution of the Board of	Directors of these
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, I have hereunto set my hand and affix	ed the facsin	nile seal of said corporation	
tř	nis 7th	day of	December	2010
SUPPLIE COMPANY	SANCE COMPANY			

Dexter R. Legg, Secretary

PAYMENT BOND

Bond No. 6294726 (Public We	orks Civil Code 3247 et s	seq.)	
Premium: Included in			
Performance Bond		Co., Inc.	1:O data at
The makers of this Bond are Southwest	<u>Construction</u>	, as Principal a	ing Original
CONTRACTOR, and Safeco Insurar	ice Company of	*, a corporation, a	umorized to is-
sue Surety Bonds in California, as Surety, a	nd this Bond is issued in	conjunction with the	it certain public
works contract dated entity, as OWNER, for \$ 516,384.70	, between Principal	and County of Hive	<u>кие,</u> а римс
entity, as OWNER, for \$ 516, 384. (U	, the total amount P	ayable. THE AMOU	INT OF THIS
BOND IS 100 PERCENT (190%) OF SAID S		is for bridge work de	merally consist-
ing of airport apron rehabilitation at Hemet-R	yan Airport.		
*America			to and candi
The beneficiaries of this Bond are as stated.	n 3248 of the Civil Gods	and the requiremen	ns and condi-
tions of this Bond are as set forth in 3248, 32	249, 3250, and 3252 of €	ald Code. Without	nolice, Surely
consents to the extension of time for perform	rance, change in require	ments, amount of co	impensation, or
prepayment under said CONTRACT.	en e		
Dated: December 7, 2010	Safeco Ins	surance Compa	ny of
Southwest Construction Co.,	Inc. Amer	cica ,	to a constant
9	Mh	1	
Ву:	4/1/16	1. Juli	
Original Contractor	Its Attorney in	r Fact	
00-	Margareta T.	. Thorsen	
Title: PRESIDENT	_		
(If corporation, affix seal)	The second second second		
* .			
	,		· GMGNE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) (SEE ATTACI	HED ACKNOWLED	OGMENT)
) ss.	A. ID PT 40	
COUNTY OF	(1)	SURETY'S	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
	inger State of the section		- ia aubaaribad
On before n	ne personally appeared	person whose name	s is subscribed
the name of said corporation thereto, and ac	knowledged that he sub	scribed the name of	said corporation
thereto, and his name as its attorney in fact.			
			A Comment
	÷*		
	•		
	4.		
	Natana Dakila		(SEAL)
	Notary Public	•	(OLAL)
MOTE All alignments and the natural	•		
NOTE: All signatures must be notarized.	•		

California all-purpose acknowledgment

State of California	
County of Los Angeles	_)
On DEC - 7 2010 before me, Donna	Mac Lellan, Notary Public ,
personally appeared Margareta T	Name(s) of Signer(s)
·	
DONNA MAC LELLAN Commission # 1824271 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Dec 21, 2012 I Co	to proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the chin instrument and acknowledged to me that /she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized pacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the strument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of nich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. The entity under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is the and correct.
	ITAITCC my hand and official sool
	ITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	gnature Dome Mae Lellan Signature of Notary Public
	NAL ————————————————————————————————————
Though the information below is not required by law, it ma and could prevent fraudulent removal and reatta	y prove valuable to persons relying on the document achment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
•	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General XX Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

State of California)
County of San Drego	}
•	- Anneal in Maless Office
On Doc 9, 2010 before me, Carlo	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared David L. Sim	Name(s) of Signer(s)
CARLA COVARRUBIAS Commission # 1913244 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Nov 13, 2014	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(*) whose name(*) (is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (is/she/they executed the same in (is/her/their authorized capacity(is/s), and that by (is/her/their signature(*) on the instrument the person(*), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(*) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	O A Carry Line
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: Carla Calary buod
Though the information below is not required by la	ONAL ————————————————————————————————————
Description of Attached Document	nd reattachment of this form to another document.
Title or Type of Document: Payment	bond
Document Date: Dec 7, 2010	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s).	
Signer's Name: Vavid L Simon	Signer's Name:
Corporate Officer — Title(s): \\ \tesiden \	Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Individual RIGHT THUMBPRI OF SIGNER	NT Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
Top of thumb her	Top of thumb here
☐ Trustee	□ Allorney in Fact
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
□ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Number of Pages: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Safeco Insurance Company of America General Insurance Company of America 1001 4th Avenue Suite 1700 Seattle, WA 98154

	No. 9982	_
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:		
That SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA Washington corporation, does each hereby appoint		
**************************************	ORSEN; Pasadena, California**********	*************************************
its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full authority to ex	ecute on its behalf fidelity and surety bonds of	or undertakings and other
documents of a similar character issued in the course of its b IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SAFECO INSURANCE COMI		
AMERICA have each executed and attested these present		MANCE COMPANY OF
,	March	2009
this 21st	day of	
0 . 0 .	•	
Dexter Q. Layo	TAMilalajeus	,
111	1,11100 10 11 4010 1	
Dexter R. Legg, Secretary	Timothy A. Mikolajewski, Vice P	resident
•	ERTIFICATE ECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA	
and of GENERAL INSUI	RANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA:	
"Article V, Section 13 FIDELITY AND SURETY BONDS	the President, any Vice President, the Secreta	ary, and any Assistant Vice
President appointed for that purpose by the officer in charge	of surety operations, shall each have authori	ty to appoint individuals as
attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate titles with author other documents of similar character issued by the company	rity to execute on benait of the company flow in the course of its business On any instruc	ment making or evidencing
such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsi	imile. On any instrument conferring such au	thority or on any bond o
undertaking of the company, the seal, or a facsimile there provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the	eof, may be impressed or affixed or in any a	other manner reproduced o."
Extract from a Resolution of the Board of Direct		
and of GENERAL INSURANCE CO	MPANY OF AMERICA adopted July 28, 1970.	•
"On any certificate executed by the Secretary or an assistan		
(i) The provisions of Article V, Section 13 of the By-	Laws, and	
 (ii) A copy of the power-of-attorney appointment, ex (iii) Certifying that said power-of-attorney appointment 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
the signature of the certifying officer may be by facsimile, and		thereof."
	OMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL IN	
OF AMERICA, do hereby certify that the foregoing extracts of	of the By-Laws and of a Resolution of the Boar	d of Directors of these
corporations, and of a Power of Attorney issued pursuant ther Power of Attorney are still in full force and effect.	eto, are true and correct, and that both the By-Lav	vs, the Resolution and the
·		41
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand an	d affixed the facsimile seal of said corporal	.1011
this 7th	day of December	1 _2010
	,	
ENAMICE COMPANY		
CORPORATE	♠	•
S CORPORATE	Dixtor R.	11.3

Dexter R. Legg, Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OP ID: KO

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

12/06/10

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT 858-541-7177 Schell & Associates Insurance PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS: PRODUCER 858-541-7821 Agency - License #0E75909 7901 Raytheon Road CUSTOMER ID #: SOUTH-1 San Diego, CA 92111 Craig W. Schell, Pres. INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURED Southwest Construction Co. Inc. INSURER A : Everest National Insurance Co. 2909 Rainbow Valley Blvd. INSURER B: Failbrook, CA 92028 INSURER C: INSURER D : **INSURER E:** INSURER F : **COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY OF THE POL EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR 5 MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ POLICY AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) SCHEDULED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE HIRED ALITOS (Per accident) NON-OWNED AUTOS \$

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
Job: Hemet Ryan Airport - Runway Rehab Project AIP 03-06-0104-11
*10 Day Notice of Cancellation for nonpayment of Premium/non-reporting of payroll.

N/A

7600002875101

CERTIFICATE HOLI	DER
------------------	-----

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DEDUCTIBLE

RETENTION \$

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

А

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

OFFICEROMENTS TO THE STATE OF T

OCCUR

County of Riverside Economic

Development Agency

555 Arlington Road

Riverside, CA 92514

CLAIMS-MADE

COURIVS

CANCELLATION

07/13/10

07/13/11

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

EACH OCCURRENCE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$

AGGREGATE

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Craig W. Schell, Pres.

Cai

Lelun

2

\$

1,000,000

1,000,000 1,000,000





CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

12/6/2010

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

C	ertificate holder in lieu of such endor			oncies may require an er	iuuise	meni. A Sia	tement on th	ns ceruncate does not c	Onner 1	ignis to the
	DUCER				CONTA-	ст				
	liant Insurance Services, 1 1 B Street, 6th floor	inc.			PHONE (A/C, No	o. Exti:		FAX (A/C, No):		
	n Diego CA 92101				E-MAIL ADDRE					
					PRODU					
					003101		URER/S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
INS	JRED				INCUDE		ers Ind			25682
	uthwest Construction Co., 1	inc.					ers ind	CO OT CI		23662
	9 Rainbow Valley Blvd.				INSURE					
Fa.	llbrook CA 92028				INSURE					
					INSURE					
					INSURE					
CO	VERAGES CER	TIEIC	ATE	NIMBED - A A DA A A A A	INSURE	RF:		DEVICION MUNDED.		
	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF			NUMBER: 397328640	ENLIGE	LIED TO THE II		REVISION NUMBER:	·	-
PI W	ERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING A HICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED O ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CO	NY RE	QUIR Y PE	EMENT, TERM OR CONDITI	ON OF A	ANY CONTRAC	CT OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT	т то	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL S	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	' S	
A	GENERAL LIABILITY			CO4763R085		8/1/2010	7/13/2011	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,00	0,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$300,	000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,00	
	x xcu		1					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,00	
								GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,00	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,00	
	X POLICY PRO-							30.0 00	\$	·
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			8104763R085		8/1/2010	7/13/2011	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,00	0,000
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	SCHEDULED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE	•	
	X HIRED AUTOS							(Per accident)	\$	
	X NON-OWNED AUTOS								\$	
									\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
	DEDUCTIBLE								\$	
	RETENTION \$								\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	1						WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under]					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	·
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
		<u> </u>								
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC						required)			
RE:	Hemet-Ryan Airport - Run	way	Reh	ab Project AIP 03	-06-0	104-11				
								·		
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION	*10 DAYS	NOTICE FOR NON PA	Υ	
	County of Riverside Economic Development	: Age	ncy		BEFOR	RE THE EXPIR	ATION DATE 1	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE CY PROVISIONS.		
	P.O. Box 1180 Riverside CA 92502			ļ	AUTHOR	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE			
	KIVELBIGE CA 92502					1	Jours D 4	long		
							4	1 0		